

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

In Re B.M.,)	ANSWER ON BEHALF OF
Appellant)	APPELLEE
)	
v.)	Crim.App. Dkt. No. 202300050
)	
UNITED STATES,)	USCA Dkt. No. 23-0233/NA
Appellee)	
)	
Dominic R. BAILEY,)	
Lieutenant Commander (O-4))	
U.S. Navy)	
Real Party in Interest)	

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

JAMES A. BURKART
Lieutenant Colonel, U.S. Marine Corps
Appellate Government Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
Bldg. 58, Suite B01
1254 Charles Morris Street SE
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
(202) 685-7679, fax (202) 685-7687
Bar no. 36681

CANDACE G. WHITE
Major, U.S. Marine Corps
Appellate Government Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
Bldg. 58, Suite B01
1254 Charles Morris Street SE
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
(202) 685-7295, fax (202) 685-7687
Bar no. 36701

JOSEPH M. JENNINGS
Colonel, U.S. Marine Corps
Director, Appellate Government
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
Bldg. 58, Suite B01
1254 Charles Morris Street SE
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
(202) 685-7427, fax (202) 685-7687
Bar no. 37744

BRIAN K. KELLER
Deputy Director
Appellate Government
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
Bldg. 58, Suite B01
1254 Charles Morris Street SE
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
(202) 685-7682, fax (202) 685-7687
Bar no. 31714

Index of Brief

Table of Authoritiesix
Certified Issues1

I.

[MIL. R. EVID.] 513 GOVERNS THE PROCUDRES FOR PRODUCTION AND IN CAMERA REVIEW OF PATIENT RECORDS THAT “PERTAIN TO” COMMUNICATIONS TO A PSYCHOTHERAPIST. THE MILITARY JUDGE APPLIED R.C.M. 703 TO ORDER PRODUCTION AND CONDUCT AN IN CAMERA REVIEW OF MAJOR B.M.’S DIAGNOSIS AND TREATMENT. DID THE MILITARY JUDGE ERR BY APPLYING THE NARROW SCOPE OF THE [MIL. R. EVID.] 513(a) PRIVILEGE DEFINED IN *MELLETTTE* TO BYPASS THE PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS OF [MIL. R. EVID.] 513(e)?

II.

THE ARMY CRIMINAL COURT OF APPEALS HELD NO CONSTITUTIONAL EXCEPTION TO [MIL. R. EVID.] 513 EXISTS. THE NAVY-MARINE CORPS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS RULED THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRED PRODUCTION OF MENTAL HEALTH RECORDS. THE RESULTING DISPARITY IN APPELLATE PRECEDENT PRECLUDES UNIFORM APPLICATION OF THE LAW. SHOULD *PAYTON-O’BRIEN* BE OVERTURNED?

Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction1
Statement of the Case2
Statement of Facts2

A.	<u>The United States charged the Accused with abusive sexual contact and assault consummated by a battery</u>	2
B.	<u>The Accused moved to compel production of the Victim’s diagnoses, prescription, and treatment records. The Victim responded that the evidence sought was privileged, and that the Accused failed to meet any enumerated exceptions to the privilege</u>	3
C.	<u>The Military Judge closed the courtroom for litigation of the Motion to Compel, noting the Motion was “partly” under Mil. R. Evid. 513</u>	4
D.	<u>The Military Judge ordered production of the Victim’s mental health diagnoses, prescription, and treatment records, and directed that no records “memorializ[ing] or transcrib[ing]” communications be produced</u>	5
E.	<u>Contrary to the Military Judge’s Order, the mental health provider produced the Victim’s mental health records including privileged communications</u>	6
F.	<u>The Victim declined to waive her privilege to her confidential communications. Applying <i>Payton-O’Brien</i>, the Military Judge abated the proceedings</u>	7
G.	<u>The Navy-Marine Corps Court of Criminal Appeals held that (1) the Military Judge inadvertently viewed privileged material, (2) the Military Judge did not abuse her discretion by compelling the Victim to testify and requesting non-privileged mental health records under R.C.M. 703, and (3) the Military Judge properly abated the proceedings under <i>Payton-O’Brien</i></u>	7
	Argument	9

I. THE MILITARY JUDGE CORRECTLY APPLIED R.C.M. 703 TO ORDER PRODUCTION AND IN CAMERA REVIEW OF NON-PRIVILEGED DIAGNOSES, PRESCRIPTION, AND TREATMENT RECORDS. MIL. R. EVID. 513(e) PROCEDURES APPLY TO MOTIONS TO PRODUCE, DISCLOSE, OR ADMIT PRIVILEGED

COMMUNICATIONS UNDER THE EXCEPTIONS OF MIL. R. EVID. 513(d)	9
A. <u>The standard of review is de novo</u>	9
B. <u>No privilege protects production of mental health diagnoses, prescriptions, and treatments. Congress provided a procedure in Mil. R. Evid. 513(e) to determine if an exception applies to permit production, disclosure, or admissibility of privileged records or communications. That privilege-protecting procedure must be narrowly construed</u>	9
1. <u>Appellate courts construe Military Rules of Evidence using principles of statutory interpretation. Plain meaning is determined in the context of the entire Rule</u>	9
2. <u>Privileges are strictly and narrowly construed</u>	11
3. <u>This Court in <i>Mellette</i> held that Mil. R. Evid. 513 provides no privilege over mental health diagnoses, prescriptions, and treatment. The <i>Beauge</i> court held that the procedures in Mil. R. Evid. 513(e) provide a process to produce, disclose, or admit privileged evidence that meets an enumerated exception to the privilege</u>	11
C. <u>The Military Judge properly applied Mil. R. Evid. 513, R.C.M. 701, and R.C.M. 703, and ordered production of only non-privileged matters</u>	13
1. <u>The Military Judge applied the protections of Mil. R. Evid. 513, R.C.M. 701, and R.C.M. 703: (1) the Accused filed a written motion; (2) the Victim attended and was heard at a closed hearing; (3) the Military Judge directed production only of non-privileged materials; and (4) the Military Judge conducted in camera review. To hold otherwise would elevate form over substance</u>	13
a. <u>The Accused filed a written motion</u>	14
b. <u>The Victim attended and was heard at a closed hearing</u>	14

c.	<u>The Military Judge ordered production of only non-privileged records</u>	14
d.	<u>The Military Judge conducted an in camera review based on the personal nature of the records</u>	15
2.	<u>This Court’s precedent says that Mil. R. Evid. 513(e) procedures only apply to privileged records—and also says that Mil. R. Evid. 513(e) procedures apply to any records. Given that Mil. R. Evid. 513(e) was drafted before this Court issued <i>Mellette</i>, this Court should resolve its own contradictory statements and hold that Mil. R. Evid. 513(e) applies only when an exception is sought to privileged materials</u>	17
3.	<u>This Court has already held that diagnoses, prescriptions, and treatments are non-privileged. To hold that the procedure in Mil. R. Evid. 513(e) bars the production, disclosure, or admission of <i>non-privileged</i> evidence would swallow the holding of <i>Mellette</i>, is contrary to the context of the Rule, and would create an incoherent result</u>	19
a.	<u>The Rule must be construed consistent with this Court’s precedent</u>	19
b.	<u>The Rule must be construed within the overall context and statutory scheme</u>	20
c.	<u>The Rule must be construed to create a coherent result</u>	21
D.	<u>Recusal is not required: the Military Judge properly recognized the privileged materials and sealed them</u>	22
II.	<u>IN CREATING MIL. R. EVID. 513, CONGRESS SATISFIED THE SCHEFFER AND HOLMES TEST. FEDERAL COURT SPLITS UNDER JAFFEE AND FED. R. EVID. 501 ARE INAPPOSITE AS CONGRESS AND THE PRESIDENT ENACTED A CLEAR STATUTORY PRIVILEGE. PAYTON-O’BRIEN’S CREATION OF JUDICIAL REMEDIES, WHERE A VICTIM DECLINES TO WAIVE THE PRIVILEGE, SHOULD BE REVERSED</u>	23

A.	<u>The standard of review is de novo</u>	23
B.	<u>Congress and the President have “broad latitude under the Constitution to establish rules excluding evidence from criminal trials,” as long as the rules are not arbitrary or disproportionate to the purposes they are designed to serve</u>	23
1.	<u>Congress and the President have broad latitude, and are due deference, in rules governing courts-martial</u>	23
2.	<u>An accused’s right to present a complete defense is not unlimited, and can constitutionally be restricted under the <i>Scheffer</i> and <i>Holmes</i> test</u>	25
3.	<u>The <i>Scheffer</i> and <i>Holmes</i> test permits rules abridging the evidence available for an accused’s defense at trial when the rules restricting evidence are not arbitrary or disproportionate to their purpose</u>	25
C.	<u>Federal civilian courts post-<i>Jaffee</i> in the Fed. R. Evid. 501 context apply a “strict construction” rule to the judicially created privilege, and have split over whether they can balance an accused’s rights against the privilege</u>	27
1.	<u>Generally, privileges may limit the production of evidence when they promote some public good that outweighs the truth-seeking function of the court</u>	27
2.	<u>Federal civilian courts post-<i>Jaffee</i> recognize the “public interest” of a psychotherapist-patient privilege</u>	28
3.	<u>In face of the incompletely defined, non-absolute, judicially created privilege from <i>Jaffee</i>, federal civilian courts post-<i>Jaffee</i> split on the creation of judicial exceptions to the privilege</u>	28

D.	<u>The statutorily defined Mil. R. Evid. 513 psychotherapist-patient privilege, with enumerated exceptions and no remedy, is not governed by <i>Jaffee</i>, but by the <i>Scheffer</i> and <i>Holmes</i> test. Congress’ acts are also due deference under <i>Weiss</i>. Mil. R. Evid. 513 is not “arbitrary or disproportionate to the purposes [it is] designed to serve”</u>	30
1.	<u>The “narrow construction” guidance applies differently where Congress and the President have enacted clearly defined privileges</u>	30
2.	<u>Congress and the President explicitly defined the Mil. R. Evid. 513 privilege to preclude admission of psychotherapist-patient confidential communications with limited exceptions</u>	31
3.	<u>Congress explicitly removed the “constitutional exception” in 2015. Mil. R. Evid. 513’s evolving protections reflect attention by Congress and the President to protecting a psychotherapist-patient privilege in military courts</u>	32
4.	<u>No general constitutional right to discovery exists in criminal cases. The Accused has no discovery right to this evidence, given the Rule satisfies the <i>Scheffer</i> and <i>Holmes</i> test</u>	34
5.	<u>Mil. R. Evid. 513 is not “arbitrary or disproportionate” to the purpose it serves of protecting psychotherapist-patient confidential communications</u>	35
a.	<u>Mil. R. Evid. 513 is not disproportionate. It is narrowly tailored to serve its purpose: protect confidential communications</u>	35
b.	<u>Mil. R. Evid. 513’s provisions directly relate to its purpose of protecting privileged communications</u>	36
c.	<u>Mil. R. Evid. 513 applies equally to the prosecution and defense: the rule is not arbitrary</u>	38

d.	<u>Mil. R. Evid. 513 does not inhibit the accused’s right to testify</u>	39
e.	<u>Mil. R. Evid. 513 does not prohibit an accused from calling and confronting witnesses with relevant, non-privileged diagnoses, prescriptions, and treatments</u>	40
E.	<u>The Navy-Marine Corps Court of Criminal Appeals in <i>Payton-O’Brien</i> exceeded its authority in creating a judicial remedy that required the Victim to choose between abating the proceedings or allowing the Accused access to her privileged records. No such remedy exists in the Rule</u>	41
1.	<u>Courts-martial have only that authority given to them explicitly by the Congress and the President. The <i>Payton-O’Brien</i> opinion exceeds its statutory authority by judicially creating a list of remedies the President did not provide in Mil. R. Evid. 513</u>	41
2.	<u>The Military Judge’s remedy requiring disclosure of privileged evidence or abatement is tantamount to re-creating the now-removed “constitutionally required” enumerated exception</u>	43
3.	<u>The Supreme Court in <i>Jaffee</i> cautioned against balancing the common law privilege against the accused’s rights on a case-by-case basis</u>	45
F.	<u><i>Payton-O’Brien</i> should be overturned</u>	46
1.	<u><i>Payton-O’Brien</i> failed to properly apply <i>Scheffer</i> and <i>Holmes</i> to the Rule and failed to give the appropriate <i>Weiss</i> deference to congressional and presidential governance of the military</u>	47
2.	<u><i>Payton-O’Brien</i> undervalued the full government interest underlying the creation of an evidentiary privilege over confidential communications in Mil. R. Evid. 513</u>	48
3.	<u><i>Payton-O’Brien</i> overvalues the accused’s interest</u>	48

4.	<u>Payton-O'Brien erroneously turns the right of a complete defense into a right of general discovery</u>	49
5.	<u>Payton-O'Brien relies on inapposite state precedent</u>	50
6.	<u>Payton-O'Brien applied the balancing test Jaffee rejects</u>	52
G.	<u>R.C.M. 703(g)(2) requires that the privileged documents reviewed in camera be sealed against all parties and attached to the record</u>	53
H.	<u>As R.C.M. 701 and 703 demonstrate, and Payton-O'Brien itself indicates, undisclosed privileged materials may not receive a remedy under R.C.M. 703</u>	54
Conclusion		55
Certificate of Compliance		57
Certificate of Filing and Service		57

Table of Authorities

	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	9–10
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	34
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 134 (1953).....	24
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	27, 36–37, 40
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	23
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	26, 35–36, 39–40
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	40
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	10, 18, 21
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	22
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976).....	24, 41
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	34, 50
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	10
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	26–27, 35–36, 39–40
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	24, 41
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	24, 41
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	11, 27–28
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. V. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	27, 36–40
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977)	25, 34, 49

<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	24, 41
